



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 19479/2025, CM APPL. 81230/2025, CM APPL.
81231/2025 & CM APPL. 81232/2025

KUNDAN KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Bajrang Vats, Adv.

versus

RAJDHANI COLLEGE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Girindra Kumar Pathak, Adv. for
R-1.

Mr. Santosh Kumar and Mr. Devansh
Malhotra, Advs. for R-2.

Mr. Manoj Kumar Tyagi, SPC with
Ms. Prachi Verma and Mr. Shekhar
Tyagi, Advs for R-4.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER
24.12.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was appointed after following the due procedure on a regular post and has worked for more than thirteen years. Hence, the petitioner should be regularized.
2. Learned counsel for respondent no. 1 has produced order dated 21.12.2025 whereby the petitioner has been relieved from service. The contention is that the petitioner participated in the regular recruitment process and thereafter on being unsuccessful, the present petition has been filed.



3. Notice of motion.
4. Mr. Girindra Kumar Pathak, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1.
5. Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 2.
6. Mr. Manoj Kumar Tyagi, Senior Panel Counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 4.
7. Counter be filed before the next date of hearing.
8. Put up on 20.01.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

DECEMBER 24, 2025/Pa